

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71st REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 12, 2021, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Danilo L. Baccay -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Grace B. Arago -doHon. Raymund P. Guzman -doHon. Karina S. Gauani -doHon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 046-08-2021

RESOLUTION RETURNING CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CDC) RESOLUTION NO. 16-2020 TITLED "REQUESTING THE EIGHTH TUGUEGARAO CITY COUNCIL TO RECALL CITY RESOLUTION NO. 244-08-2020 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO RENEGOTIATE THE LOAN APPLICATION WITH LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, TUGUEGARAO BRANCH UNDER THE RISE UP LGUS (RESTORATION AND INVIGORATION PACKAGE FOR A SELF-SUFFICIENT ECONOMY TOWARDS GROWTH UP GROWTH FOR LGUS) IN THE NEW AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE MILLION PESOS (PHP325,000,000.00)" FOR REFINEMENT

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the Eighth City Council CDC Resolution No. 16-2020 titled "Requesting the Eighth Tuguegarao City Council to Recall City Resolution No. 244-08-2020 and Authorizing the City Mayor to Renegotiate the Loan Application with Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch under the RISE UP LGUs (Restoration and Invigoration Package for a Self-sufficient Economy Towards Growth Up Growth for LGUs) in the New Amount of Three Hundred Twenty-Five Million Pesos (Php325,000,000.00);"

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole in its Committee Report No. 002-2021 recommended to return CDC Resolution No. 16-2020 to the CDC Secretariat for refinement and inclusion of cost estimates of Projects, Programs and Activities (PPAs);

WHEREAS, it is also necessary that project titles must be in conformity with the Comprehensive Development Plan (CDP) and Executive-Legislative Agenda (ELA);

WHEREAS, it was also recommended as stated in Committee Report that programs of work must also be submitted for presentation and discussion in plenary in the next regular session scheduled on January 19, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to return City Development Council No. 16-2020 titled "Requesting the Eighth Tuguegarao City Council to Recall City Resolution No. 244-08-2020 and Authorizing the City Mayor to Renegotiate the Loan Application with Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch under the RISE UP LGUs (Restoration and Invigoration Package for a





Self-sufficient Economy Towards Growth Up Growth for LGUs) in the New Amount of Three Hundred Twenty-Five Million Pesos (Php325,000,000.00)" for refinement.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 046-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. HGIPYO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 01/3/21

cel